

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re EXECUTIVE MESSAGE OF THE
GOVERNOR REQUESTING THE
AUTHORIZATION OF A CERTIFIED
QUESTION.

Supreme Court No. 164256

Oakland Circuit Court
No. 22-193498-CZ

GRETCHEN WHITMER, on behalf of the
State of Michigan,

Hon. EDWARD SOSNICK

Plaintiff,

v

JAMES R. LINDERMAN, Prosecuting
Attorney of Emmet County, DAVID S.
LEYTON, Prosecuting Attorney of Genesee
County, NOELLE R. MOEGGENBERG,
Prosecuting Attorney of Grand Traverse
County, CAROL A. SIEMON, Prosecuting
Attorney of Ingham County, JERARD M.
JARZYNKA, Prosecuting Attorney of Jackson
County, JEFFREY S. GETTING, Prosecuting
Attorney of Kalamazoo County,
CHRISTOPHER R. BECKER, Prosecuting
Attorney of Kent County, PETER J. LUCIDO,
Prosecuting Attorney of Macomb County,
MATTHEW J. WIESE, Prosecuting Attorney
of Marquette County, KAREN D.
McDONALD, Prosecuting Attorney of
Oakland County, JOHN A. McCOLGAN,
Prosecuting Attorney of Saginaw County, ELI
NOAM SAVIT, Prosecuting Attorney of
Washtenaw County, and KYM L. WORTHY,
Prosecuting Attorney of Wayne County, in
their official capacities,

Defendants.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF GOVERNOR'S EXECUTIVE MESSAGE**

Christina Grossi (P67482)
Deputy Attorney General

Linus Banghart-Linn (P73230)
Christopher Allen (P75329)
Assistant Solicitors General

Kyla Barranco (P81082)
Assistant Attorney General

Michigan Dep't of Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628
Banghart-LinnL@michigan.gov

Lori A. Martin (*pro hac vice* pending)
Alan E. Schoenfeld (*pro hac vice* pending)
Emily Barnet (*pro hac vice* pending)
Cassandra Mitchell (*pro hac vice* pending)
Benjamin H.C. Lazarus (*pro hac vice* pending)
Special Assistant Attorneys General
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
lori.martin@wilmerhale.com

Kimberly Parker (*pro hac vice* pending)
Lily R. Sawyer (*pro hac vice* pending)
Special Assistant Attorneys General
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
kimberly.parker@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Governor Gretchen Whitmer

Dated: May 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	vi
Argument	1
I. The preliminary injunction in <i>Planned Parenthood v Attorney General</i> does not remove the need for this Court to certify the questions in this case for immediate determination.....	1
II. MCR 7.308 contains no “actual case and controversy requirement,” but even if it did, that requirement has been met here.	4
III. The Governor’s certification request fits comfortably within the wide range of cases in which this Court has granted certification through the executive message process.....	11
IV. Neither the executive message process nor any other court rule, law, or constitutional provision prevents the Governor from seeking, under article 5, § 8 of the Michigan Constitution, to enjoin the violation of constitutional rights, including constitutional rights that have not yet been recognized.	18
V. This Court should answer the questions presented before the release of <i>Dobbs</i> , which will not bind this Court and will likely have limited to no persuasive value on the questions presented here.	21
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adair v State</i> , 486 Mich 468 (2010)	9
<i>AFT Mich v Michigan</i> , 497 Mich 197 (2015)	22
<i>Alan v Wayne County</i> , 388 Mich 210 (1972)	14, 16, 19
<i>Allstate Ins Co v Hayes</i> , 442 Mich 56 (1993)	6
<i>Arizona v Evans</i> , 514 US 1 (1995)	21
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v Dir of Consumer & Indus Servs Dir</i> , 472 Mich 117 (2005)	10
<i>Beech Grove Investment Co v Civil Rights Commission</i> , 380 Mich 405 (1968)	14, 16, 17
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich v Governor</i> , 422 Mich 1 (1985)	15, 16
<i>Bush v Shabahang</i> , 484 Mich 156 (2009)	5
<i>City of Detroit v Qualls</i> , 434 Mich 340 (1990)	2
<i>City of Gaylord v Beckett</i> , 378 Mich 273 (1966)	13, 16
<i>Coldsprings Twp v Kalkaska Cty Zoning Bd of Appeals</i> , 279 Mich App 25 (2008)	8
<i>Detroit Fire Fighters Ass'n v Detroit</i> , 449 Mich 629 (1995)	6
<i>Federated Publications v City of Lansing</i> , 467 Mich 98 (2002)	11

Fieger v Cox,
247 Mich App 449 (2007) 3

Kalamazoo Police Supervisor’s Ass’n v City of Kalamazoo,
130 Mich App 513 (1983) 9

Kratchman v City of Detroit,
400 Mich 158 (1977)..... 15

Lansing Schools Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed,
487 Mich 349 (2010)..... 6, 7, 8, 10

Los Angeles v Davis,
440 US 625 (1979) 10

Lucas v Bd of Cty Rd Comm’rs of Wayne Cty,
131 Mich App 642 (1984) 8

McAuley v Gen Motors Corp,
457 Mich 513 (1998)..... 5

MGM Grand Detroit, LLC v Community Coalition for Empowerment Inc,
465 Mich 303 (2001)..... 10

Mich Chiropractic Council v Comm’r of Office of Fin & Ins Servs,
475 Mich 363 (2006)..... 8

Milliken v Green,
389 Mich 1 (1972)..... 14, 16

Milliken v Green,
390 Mich 389 (1973)..... 14, 15

Paquin v City of St Ignace,
504 Mich 124 (2019)..... 10

People v Ellis,
204 Mich 157 (1918)..... 10

People v Pinkney,
501 Mich 259 (2018)..... 10

People v Tanner,
496 Mich 199 (2014)..... 7

Planned Parenthood v Attorney General,
No. 22-000044-MM..... 3, 22

Platinum Sports Ltd v Snyder,
715 F3d 615 (CA 6, 2013)..... 3

Roe v Wade,
410 US 113 (1973) 11

San Antonio Independent School District v Rodriguez,
411 US 1 (1973)..... 14

Sitz v Dep’t of State Police,
443 Mich 744 (1993) 21

UAW v Central Mich Univ Trustees,
295 Mich App 486 (2012) 6, 9

W.A. Foote Memorial Hospital, Inc v Kelley,
390 Mich 193 (1973)..... 16

Statutes

1969 PA 38 15

MCL 14.30 3

MCL 750.14..... passim

Rules

GCR § 797 (1963) 5

GCR § 797 (1984) 5

MCR 2.605(A)(1) 6

MCR 7.215(C)(2) 2

MCR 7.305(B)(4) 15

MCR 7.308..... 4, 5

MCR 7.308(A)..... vi

MCR 7.308(A)(1) 4, 11

MCR 7.308(A)(1)(a) 12, 18

MCR 7.308(A)(1)(b)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 11, § 1..... 8
Const 1963, art 5, § 8..... 7, 8, 19, 20
Const 1963, art 8, § 2..... 14
